Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
NPractise Reahsations Limted (formerly
known as Netpractise Limited)

05134877

In the

Court case number (For court use only)

Birmingham District Registry 8517 of 2013

insert full name(s) and {a)
addressfes} of the We
admmstrator(s)

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

adrmmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b} Insert dates b} )
7 October 2013 r 6 Apnil 2014
Signed QG/

For the Joint Administrators

Dated 2 May 2014

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but 1 you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you if there is a query on the formn The
contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Edward T Kerr

Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

Tel 0115 960 8171

DX Number bX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it ta the Registrar of Compames at

-

08/05/2014 #3317

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Admenustrator's progress reportdocm Rev 117106




Tel +44 (0)115 960 8171 Regent House

B DO Fax +44 (0)115 960 3665 Clinton Avenue
www bdo ¢o uk Nottingham

————— NGS 1AZ

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

2 May 2014

Qur ref 0235919/ETK/BP/HJ

Please ask for Helen Jones
Ext 7145248
Email helen a jones@bdo co uk

AN
N

Dear Sirs \

NPractise Realisations Limited (formerly known as Netpractise Limited) - In Administration
Report to creditors on the progress of the Admimistration pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

| wnte to give you a progress report on the conduct of the Admmstration for the perod from 7
October 2013 to 6 Apnl 2014,

The following schedules are attached to this report.-

1 Statutory information.
A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod of
the report.

3. An analysis of the time charged to the Administration 1n the period and to date.

4, Form 2 24 - Notice of Admimstrators’ progress report.

General Overview

My partner, lan J Gould, and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the above Company on 7
October 2013 by the directors of the Company.

With effect from 25 November 2013, the Company changed 1ts name to NPractise Realisations
Limited

The appointment was 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 under which the Joint Administrators agreed to act jointly and severally

This 15 my first progress report on the Administration of the Company, prepared and distnbuted
In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) This report should be
read in conjunction with my report dated 27 November 2013 enclosing the Joint Admimistrators’
proposals

Progress of the Administration

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Unmit 4, Liberty Court, 101-103 Bell Street,
Reigate, Surrey RHZ 7JB. The principal activity of the Company was that of the supply and
instatlation of audio visual solutions.

238966/ETK/BP/HI/AS
w \office\cutlooktemp\first progeess report 7 oct 2013 to 6 apl 2014 np doex

Details of the authonsing bodies of the Insolvency appointment takers at BDO LLP are available at www bdo uk com{serices/advisory/business.
restructunng /authonsing bodles insolvency appointment takers

BDO LLP, a UK Umited tability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BOO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members” names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Autharity te conduct {nvestment business




The Company turnover for the year ended 30 Apnil 2013 was £3.4m and the Company made a net
profit before tax of £67,667.

The Company traded successfully for a number of years, servicing sectors such as transport,
education and finance,

During the second half of 2013, the Directors became concerned at the lack of future orders that
the Company had and, as a result, questioned the viability of the business

A meeting of the Directors and BDO took place on 23 September 2013 to discuss the financial
position of the Company Following this meeting, the Directors formed the opinion that there
was no alternative other than to place the Company into Administration.

The Company ceased trading on 30 September 2013. The Notice of intention to appoint
Administrators was 1ssued to Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank”) on 4 October 2013 for their consent
as the qualifying chargeholder.

The Bank consented to the appointment of Admimistrators on 7 October 2013.
Information relating to the assets realisations are detarled later in this report

Following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators on 7 October 2013, 1t was agreed under
the provisions of Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 not to convene a
meeting of creditors.

No creditor made a request for a meeting to be convened and therefore the following proposals
were deemed to have been approved with effect from 11 December 2013 -

() That the Admmmistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Admmistrators contamned n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the
Admimstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximse the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

{n)} If thought appropnate, a creditors’ comrmittee be formed
No nominations were recewved from creditors to form a committee.

(m) That the Admimistrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered
to either:

+ file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould be appointed Jomnt
Ligwidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Ligudator(s) n accordance with
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, or,

» Make application to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Administrators request
that the Company be Compulsonly wound-up and Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould be
appointed Joint Liguidators if they so desire, or,




« File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

There have been no deviations from the above proposals.
Statutory Objectives

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 (1) of the Schedule the Admimstrators are required to perform their
functions with the objective of -

-

(1} rescuing the Company as a gong concern,

(n) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be Lkely 1f the
Company were wound up without first being n admimstration; or, 1f that 15 not reasonably
practicable, and prowvided the nterests of the creditors as a whole are not harmed
unnecessarily;

(n1) realising the Company’s property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Joint Admimstrators consider that the third objective of realtsing the Company’s property in
order te make a distnbution to the preferential creditors will be achieved.

The first objective was not achieved due to the level of the Company’s habilties.

The second objective will not be achieved as 1t 15 not anticipated that Administrators will realise
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors.

Exit from Administration
The proposals constdered the following three possible exit routes from the Admimstration:

() the Joint Admimstrators be empowered to place the Company nto Crechtors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, seeking theirr own appointment as Liqundators of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward T Kerr and lan J
Gould of BDO LLP be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s} be appointed
liqguidator(s) of the Cempany in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed
n the Admimistration will apply 1n the subsequent Liguidation; or

(m) subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 an
application will be made to the court to end the Admimistration and for the Company to be
compulsorily wound-up The Admimistrators may, 1f they so desire, request that they be
appeointed Liguidators In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration
fixed 1n the Administration wall apply in the subsegquent hiquidation; or

(i} in the event that exit routes (1) and (1) above are wnappropriate or unavailable, the Joint
Admimistraters be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the Company to be
dissolved and removed from the Compamies Register.



As there are currently no funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured, non-preferential
creditors, 1t 15 anticipated that the Company will exit Admimistration as per exit route (m),
moving to dissolution.

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached to this report 1s a summary of receipts and payments covering the period from 7
October 2013 to 6 Apnl 2014,

Asset Realisations

industnal valuers, Kmighton Evans (“Kmighton™), were nstructed to provide an independent
valuation of the Company’s chattel assets

Stock, Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings

Kmghton valued the Stock at £500 and equipment, fixtures and fittings at £1,500. These assets
have been sold for £2,500 n total. These funds have been receved but, as the date of receipt
falls after the penod covered by this report, the amount 1s not shown on this receipts and
payments account

Book Debts

According to the Company's records, the book debt ledger as at 7 October 2013 totalled
£248,110, of which £174,676 was factored. A general provision of 20% has been included in the
realisable value of the non-factored book debts 1n the Statement of Affars (“SofA”), giving an
estimated net realisable value for the non-factored debts of £58,747.

To date, the amount of £46,779 has been recewed. Due to disputes and contras the sum of
£9,714.03 has been wntten off as uncollectable

There are three remaiming debtors are currently beng pursued by thye Admimistrators agents,
Colligant Limted.

The Company operated an invoice discounting agreement (“IDA”) with Marketinvoice Limited
(“Marketinvoice”). Our legal advisors are currently reviewing the validity of the agreement
Marketlnvorce were owed circa £141,000 as at the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment and
purport to hold secunty over certain book debts, totalling £174,676.

Marketinvoice have received £9,235.96 1n respect of a non factored book debt. The
Admimistrators are seeking legal advice into the position regarding the same

Web Site and Trade Mark
The website and registered trade marks were sold to TEW Engineering Limited, reahising the sum

of £1,700. The use of the Company’s name was included with this sale. As a result the Company
was renamed to NPractise Realisations Limited wath effect from 25 November 2013.

Intellectual Property

The position regarding the Company’s ntellectual property, which relates to software
development, 15 currently being investigated and reviewed by the Admimistrators.



Other Realisations

To date | have recewved £1,209 26 n relation to a rates refund and £587 80 n respect of an
overpayment on a finance agreement.

| have also received a total of £7 1n relation to gross interest and interest net of tax.
Pre-appointment costs

The work carned out by the Admimistrators pnor to the appontment on 7 October 2013 included
the following -

» Liaising with the Directors and to obtain Company financial information
» Advice regarding the Company's financial position and the options available
+ Liaising with agents, soliators and the Bank

s+ Assistance in commencing formal insolvency proceedings.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Admimstration,
totalling £4,688 80 plus VAT, are subject to approval under Rule 2.67(A) by each secured creditor
of the Company and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Approval was sought from all preferential creditors and the secured creditor The secured
creditor and the preferential creditors, who returned thewr voting instructions, gave their
approval that the Admimstrators be authonsed to pay pre-appointment costs of £4,688.80 plus
VAT as an expense of the Admimistration.

These costs were not drawn 1n the penod of the report

Investigations

The Admimstrators have a statutory duty to undertake an investigation into the financial affairs
of the Company and the conduct of any person they believe to have been a director or shadow
director of the Company 1n the three years pnor to the commencement of the Admimstration.
The findings have been submitted in a confidential report to the Department for Business

innovation and Skills

Creditors are invited to advise the Joint Administrators of any matters relating to the Company’s
affairs which they have not already brought to thewr attention.

Creditor claims
Secured Creditors
Barclays Bank Plc {(“The Bank”)

The Bank was granted a debenture on 5 July 2010 giving them a fixed and fleating charge over
the assets of the Company




According to the Company’s records, the indebtedness to the Bank on appointment was £61,982,
of which £46,078 15 due to Barclaycard. There is a cross guarantee n place between the
Company and other companies in the Group, therefore the final indebtedness to the Bank from
the Company may be higher

To date there have been no distributions to the Bank from the Admimstration.

Preferential Creditors

The final claim from the Redundancy Payments Office has not yet been recewed. Based on
estimated claims of £13,671, 1t 1s anticipated that a distnbution will be available to preferential
creditors, however the quantum and timing of any such dividend 1s not yet known

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires Admimstrators to set aside a prescrnibed
proportion of the Company's ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of unsecured, non-
preferential claims. Net property 15 the amount of property that would otherwise be available to
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company
after 15 September 2003.

As previously advised, the Bank has a debenture created on 5 July 2010. Accordingly the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply, however, based on current information, a Prescribed Part
calculation will not be required as the amount of net property will be zero

In the event that the level of realisation exceeds those suggested n this report, the Prescribed
Part calculation will be reviewed

Unsecured Creditors

The directors’ estimate of the non-preferential creditors in the SofA1s detailed below:

£
Trade and Expense creditors 494,054
HM Revenue & Customns - VAT 62,212
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 22121

578,387

| have to date received unsecured creditor claims of £488,796 in companson to the above
amount included in the SofA

Included n the above are claims of £25,752 from H M Revenue & Customs of which £3,632 relates
to VAT and the balance of £22,120 relates to PAYE and NIC

Distributions

The Admimstrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to allow a distribution to
the non-preferential creditors,




Remuneration and Disbursements

The time costs ncurred 1n the penod 7 October 2013 {the date of appointment) to 6 April 2014
amount to £62,281 and represent 298 hours at an average hourly rate of £209 per hour No fees
have been drawn against these time costs to date

As previously stated, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) approval of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration would be scught from the secured creditor and preferential creditors whose debts
amount to more that 50% of the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Approval was sought from all preferential creditors and the secured creditor. The secured
creditor and the preferential creditors, who returned their voting nstructions, gave their
approval that the Admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to
BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and thew staff in attending to matters ansing
n the Admimstration  In the event of a subsequent Liguidation, and in accordance with rute
4 127(5A) of the Rules, the basis of the remuneration fixed 1n the Admimistration will apply in
Liquidation.

A detailed analysis of the time costs incusred 15 enclosed and the charge out rates for the penod
are summarised as follows,

Average rate

Staff grade (£ per hour)
Partner / Director 461 - 295
Semor Manager / Manager 271 - 230
Supervisor / Semor Admimistrator 183
Adrmimistrator / Support Staff 147 - 54

These amounts are derived from BDO LLP's normal rates for time properly spent by the
Admimstraters and their staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the Admmistration Where
members of staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on their expenence
and abibties 1in dealing with a case of this nature Where appropnate certain staff have dealt
with a speafic area of the admimistration due to their specialist skills n that area. BDO LLP’s
scale rates may increase from time to time over the penod of an assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are wncluded 1n the enclosed analysis The cost of staff
employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s
reflected n the general level of charge out rates.

A creditors’ guide to fees, which prowvides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to
nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website at www bdo co uk/cgtf
Alternatively a copy can be sent upon request.




Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses 1ncurred by personnel 1n
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document sterage.

All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost allocations which may arise on some of the category
1 expense where supplied internally. typically, items such as room hire and document storage.
Also tymically included will be routine or more specialist copying and pnnting, and allocated
commumcation costs.

The Administrators’ disbursements to date total £8,423 and compnise:

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursement £ £
Debt Recovery Fees 4941 Nil
Agents’ Fees 97 MNil
Legal Disbursements 45 nil
Printing and Postage 421 Nl
Statutory Advertising 75 Nil
Insurance of Assets 330 Nl
Bank Charges 14 Nil

8,423 Nil

Disbursements paid by BDO, but not yet charged to the Admimistration, total £1,667 as follows.

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursement £ £
Specific Bond 120 Nil
Valuers' Fees 1500 N1l
Company Search Fees 6 Nil
Conference Calls 6 Nil
Travel Expenses 35 Nil

1,667 Nil

Under Rule 2.48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the total unsecured creditors (including the value of their
own claim) or with the permission of the court, or any secured creditor may make a formal
request n wrnting to the Admimistrator(s) for further wnformation about the remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out n this report. Such a request must be
made within 21 days from the date of receipt of this progress report




Any secured creditor, or unsecured ncn-preferential creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% 1n value of the total unsecured non-preferential creditors, mcluding the value of their
own claim or the permission of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the
Admimstrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 as amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question
Formal notification of the application must be sent to the Administrators at least 14 days before
the hearing

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considerning complaints 1n respect of
Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaini to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit http //www bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-
Complaints-Gateway where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint,

Concluding Comments

| trust the above provides you with sufficient formation, but if you require more or have any
questions please contact Helen Jones on 01159 629248

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
NPractise Realisations Limited

Edward T Kerr
Joint Admimistrator

Edward Terence Kerr Is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
The affalrs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators who act without personal Hobility



Company name

Previous Name

Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrators’ details

Company’s Bankers

Registered Charges

Extension to
Admimstration

Statutory Information

NPractise Realisations Limited
Netpractise Linmited - date of change 25 November 2013
05134877

At the date of Admimistration, the Company’s registered office was
situated at 2 Manne Studios, Burton Waters, Lincoln, LN1 2ZWN.

For the purpose of the Admimstration, the company’s registered
office was changed to to the office of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton
Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ

Birmingham District Registry No. 8517 of 2013

Edward Terence Kerr and lan James Gould

BDO LLP

Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ
Appointed, 7 October 2013

tP numbers' 9021 and 7866

For the purpose of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Admimstrators are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, jointly and severally.

Barclays Bank Plc

Barctays Bank Plc Debenture dated 5 July 2010

An extension to the Admimistration will not be required.



09 OV 2%

62 807 Of W6 S8 062 018 5% T6 of b 00 1L o» 0 01 621'9E oL L6l REITY] [ e [ Tvial
00 61 o8 €T L% ] - o6 £2 oo W JeqI0 N
- RIBEO[3 pUR WORNGNASA
€T 1T oL RIL2 o g 444 ] g5 0 06 FS of 0 o8 T’ oue L EFE sio Bupodsy |
to ot AT Y 0e £ UL £25t SPCITT 1% ] Y Kapas |
X ) 099t oo .23 0zo SPRLIAQG 66
00 €93 1118 1] [33-4% 1] OTPAL JMA0 90
[y ) ST 1% o o502 S9sr [ X8 OUPAIT LA UON ¥
00 th 231 oF ) QT or i LA uRaalY 10
£ 65T 0010I T ®we of WL oz 091 ) 53] UTHPAD pAUNIES 70
o0 tRt o 624 oo o ez Lo slinyz jo Apea 0
Ly LI S5 65F € Sy 6l 04 S0 oty SHier T [L 318 0z §1C [ 3} 0% 06T 7] shie spiopduy o
0a £el 53001 131} 9 00 1] SaMS) UOIRIBd ¥,
o 151 oen'y .31} 06 Sor "+ or o't or s usna vyl {0
ot 921 o HI'l or oy [1X3 (33114 o 0§ T . 1] taadodusz yipm Sunsg Ty
on sparn im Sz 10
- - uspn pajes Bujpral §
$8 £1T [1N.1E Rl oz Tok 0% FES'S 1% o8 S1'E) 09 05 FUFEP/IUONRE WAL DUT JaTY 3
o 04 02y [ %4 0o 02y ot SPRRLG 65
o 01 oL ot or9rL mo of 1k oo OITRTASG O WS F)
0w oL Sm'l ¥4 ol o8 L MR o v )
oW 't W v ofs' LR [ 11] %o s kR EH 01
9t 15T oSy ()] [.4.2 ol ¥ [1X7733 L X1} NSE AN [k Sugesg 40
of ISz 174 7 [ ot o6 oz 60v | 1221 ST D s Bupesg g0
sIwL oS or £f wr T o1 05 019 9 % UORI 108 (0|
(19344 RO T s S $T4 4 e L2410 0y e paga Luadaly 90
00 ) o5 on ose wKom osE Buoseyruoponns) kY
oo m 05'9F 141} L. 24 oo Iraues Jsignn 1o
[ 211) L1E:74 ] <996 ¥ 062 s [ s1e 00 bt oo 04 986°E) oL o S9T'r 78 1] 0} 0§ ol WIS PY TEeveD 0
(LR oF o [ 24 [24--1 Gy SHRR RO 66
0wz oz o't 4] L wr of 26E o oer [N ) RS R 9]
®nt SSWI s 05 0o 926 ws or 501 oo s oiz ose BT ORI ARG §)
0901 11401 134 23473 SO E or BLE ol SUOSTOSIP TLAUID ¥}
(1421 14 7 ST LE) sto 00 LT L RISIITW Yd/TEAId T
oW oE £ € oz ot WrILE of 07 orsol o wmnw Amnas s
T (31024 we west wWE orear ) wr 08 oft 5o nm) wopTANLEY B0
13141 orols't ®H 0 062 ors 069 s00 [ %] or o 11373 Q9s of £z ol a0 nuaEATd pur ndadAyY i)
05 00z L AL ot ol wr Wt o5 o 6o suodar 13npuoy 90|
o0t [ 371 »r ® 2r [} uonrissaay o
FJ1H 009 131 4200 4 3] 06 50L 11 UCIDHOL AT IINN p0)
21801 3 1134 o 13 0662 0l vojiee) o
W ™ (1) sfo 0 sto 1¥A 0
714 3. f6t [{3:44 SOE 06 047 06 0 U IR 1O
pL T34 1344301 s [ 171 60 ol ¥19 [ 4 0% DET oS0 Asieng pur Spunmg 3
g ¢4 POl 73+ - 1) 560 osey [ 3] 05 otz 5o Supuund Anes o
¥ 481 SR’y sk e 56 109'S 5% ot 0% Lo 4 sunuodde ua sdes g
0B -3 13 QLo o oo IR IR0 &
[ 38 o 60} @0 o 60} mo Sa14} thuntg dn Bupaes T)
00 181 STrRE (1433 STM9 L £2 61 NHodauyg Jo vopedaly &0
00 191 Of 295 [-[ %+ OF I[85 o f satpuaid 1 axmpusty f0
o0 121 orat olo o oo N LOUAALP 1MW HO
00 1Rl L5k [14:] L5y [14] a3 Aneduss majaay {0
et SLTI4 ) 113 TS 7y os e 3] T uTop Ammns 7o)
Hd 1 Janges unoH JenEp sunoy ER LT | Jenjep Ny Jenes TNGH, FTY EJNOY FCT LINOH wondoeeg
LYY ATAROH
TIVAIAY TVAOL V1S WIHLD HOLVHISINWTY YOLYIULSINIWAY HOINIS WITYNYH LNYLSISSY YIDVHYH HINLvE

¥I ¥0 9001 C5 0} £0 warj popad syy Joy #qe]|dde s83es puk palings swp Jo Arewng,

NOUYHLEINTNGY 1) (PeIpir] soonesiivey ssRoeiden ADSULIDJ) GLLIWTT SHOLLYSITYIY JSLLIVIIN




NPractise Realisations Limited {formerly known as Netpractise Limited)

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1of2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 07/10/2013 From 07/10/2013
of Affairs To 06/04/2014 To 06/04/2014
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
NIL Intellectual Property NIL NIL
{15,904 00) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
165,253 00 Factared Book Debts NIL NIL
(141,000 00} Marketinvoice Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
500 00 Stock NIL NIL
58,747 00 Book Debts 46,778 68 46,778 68
Webstte & Trademark 1,700 00 1,700 00
327,412 54 Intercompany Debt NIL NIL
Rates Refund 1,209 26 1,209 26
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds 587 80 587 80
Bank Interest Net of Tax 694 6 94
50,282 68 50,282 68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Recovery Fees 4,940 32 4,940 32
Agents/Valuers Fees 97 06 97 06
Legal Fees 2,500 00 2,500 00
Legal Disbursements 4500 45 00
Pnnting & Postage 420 95 420 96
Statutory Advertising 7537 75 37
Insurance of Assets 33019 33019
Bank Charges 13 95 1395
(8,422 85) (8,422 B5)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,671 00) Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(494,054 36) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{34,409 00) Redundancy & Notice Pay NIL NIL
(22,121 13) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(62,212 43) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(150 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(230,109 38) 41,859.83 41,859.83
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,007 47
Bank 1 - Current 40,852 36
41,859 83

01 May 2014 10 33




Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

o,

Edward T Kerr
Joint Administrator

01 May 2014 10 33



Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
addressies) of the
administrator(s)

{b} Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

NPractise Realisations Lirmted (formerly
known as Netpractise Limited)

Company Number
05134877

In the
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number (For court use oniy}
8517 of 2013

We’

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

T6T
7 October 2013

Signed (j Q/

To

¥
r 6 Apnil 2014

For the Joint Admimstrators

Dated 2 may 2014

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Admunistrator's progress repact.docm Rev 1140




